

No. 08-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Patricia A. Millett
Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| I. Constitutional Provisions | 1 |
| II. Statutory Provisions..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 11 |
| I. Courts Are Divided Over The Availability Of Compensatory Damages Against State Defendants Under RLUIPA..... | 12 |
| A. Courts Are Divided Over Whether The Eleventh Amendment Precludes Damages Awards Under RLUIPA Against States And State Officials In Their Official Capacities..... | 13 |
| B. Courts Are Also Divided Over Whether RULIPA Constitutionally Authorizes Damages Suits Against State Officials In Their Individual Capacities..... | 16 |
| II. This Court’s Review Is Warranted Both To Resolve The Circuit Conflict And To Review The Fifth Circuit’s Partial Invalidation Of An Act Of Congress..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| A. Review Is Warranted To Resolve The Division Of Authority Over The Availability Of RLUIPA Damages Claims Against State Defendants..... | 22 |
| B. Review Is Also Warranted Because The Court of Appeals Partially Invalidated An Act Of Congress..... | 25 |
| III. Review Is Warranted Because The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court. | 26 |
| A. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar RLUIPA Suits For Damages Against States And State Officials In Their Official Capacities..... | 27 |
| B. Congress Did Not Exceed Its Constitutional Authority By Imposing Personal Liability On State Officials Who Violate RLUIPA. | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Court of Appeals Decision | 1a |
| District Court Decision | 36a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Agrawal v. Briley</i> , No. 02 C 6807, 2006 WL 3523750 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ahmed v. Furlong</i> , 435 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Am. Communications Ass’n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) | 26 |
| <i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)..... | passim |
| <i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) | 33 |
| <i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 603 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)..... | 33 |
| <i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Colo. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 28 |
| <i>Cardinal v. Metrish</i> , No. 08-1652, 2009 WL 1098759 (6th Cir. Apr. 24, 2009) | 14, 15, 22, 24 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) | 33 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) | 26 |
| <i>Cromer v. Braman</i> , No. 1:07-cv-009, 2009 WL 806919 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir.), <i>rev'd</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 36 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 5, 23 |
| <i>Farnsworth v. Baxter</i> , No. 03-2950-B/V, 2007 WL 2793364 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Figel v. Overton</i> , 263 Fed. Appx. 456 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | 9, 14, 28, 29 |
| <i>Garner v. Morales</i> , No. 07-41015, 2009 WL 577755 (5th Cir. Mar. 6, 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Haley v. Donovan</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 202 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hathcock v. Cohen</i> , 287 Fed. Appx. 793 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) | passim |
| <i>Mayfield v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 529 F.3d 59 (5th Cir. 2008) | 16 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 34 |
| <i>Missouri Child Care Ass'n v. Cross</i> , 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Morris-El v. Menei</i> , No. Civ.A. 00-200J, 2006 WL 1455592 (W.D. Pa. May 22, 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Moxley v. Town of Walkersville</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D. Md. 2009) | 23 |
| <i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) | 26 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 31 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 34 |
| <i>Orafan v. Goord</i> , No. 00CV2022, 2003 WL 21972735 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) | 29 |
| <i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) | 20 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) | 26 |
| <i>Sefeldeen v. Alameida</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 204 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 26 |
| <i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D.S.D. 2008), appeal docketed Apr. 22, 2008 | 32 |
| <i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 277 Fed. Appx. 979 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) | passim |
| <i>Smithback v. Crain</i> , No. 07-10274, 2009 WL 552227 (5th Cir. Mar. 5, 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 26 |
| <i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. 72 (1838) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 230 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2009 WL 1034613 (Apr. 20, 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>Walker v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 535 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Watts v. Dir. of Corr.</i> , No. CV F-03-5365, 2006 WL 2320524 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)..... | 35 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2403(a) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 6, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)..... | 32 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 to 12165 | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12133 | 27 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-7 | 27, 29, 30 |
| Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 to 1688 | 9, 28, 29 |
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 27, 29, 30 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)..... | 29 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794a | 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) | 27, 30 |
| Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5 (2000) | passim |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc..... | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1)..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2..... | 3, 12, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) | 6, 12, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f) | 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) | 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5..... | 3, 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) | 4 |
| U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 18..... | 33 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... | passim |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Spending Clause Litigation in the Roberts Court</i> , 58 DUKE L.J. 345 (2008)..... | 21 |
| David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 DUKE L.J. 1 (1994)..... | 21 |
| Richard W. Garnett, <i>The New Federalism, the Spending Power, and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 89 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (2003)..... | 21 |
| Derek L. Gaubatz, <i>RLUIPA at Four: Evaluating the Success and Constitutionality of RLUIPA's Prisoner Provisions</i> , 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 501 (2005)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)..... | 5, 36 |
| <i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)</i> | 5 |
| <i>Protecting Religious Liberty After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 3 (1998)</i> | 5 |
| Frank T. Santoro, <i>Section Five of the Fourteenth Amendment and the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 24 Whittier L. Rev. 493 (2002)</i> | 36 |
| STERN & GRESSMAN, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007)..... | 26 |
| Supreme Court Rule 29.4(b)..... | 12 |
